and procedures established for the product. Claims analysis allows periodic adjustments to the credit policy
to lower the risk. The HNZC Group is working closely with the lending organisations to pro-actively manage
mortgage holders with the intention to minimise mortgage failure and subsequent insurance claims from the
lending institutions. Cases that are under management are reviewed closely and regularly by both the lender
and the Housing New Zealand Corporation Financial Products Unit team.

Although approximately 41 percent of the original value of settled loans as at 30 June (2016: 40 percent)
is with one bank, Kiwibank, there is no material concentration of risk at individual mortgage holder level.

87Housing New Zealand Corporation  |  Annual Report  2016/17

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Housing New Zealand Corporation

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2017

(d) Sensitivity analysis
The actuarial assessment of the MIS also included a summary of the sensitivity of the valuation results to
changes in the valuation assumptions.

PROBABILITY
OF ADEQUACY

(%)

DISCOUNTED
CENTRAL

ESTIMATE
($000)

RISK MARGIN
($000)

OUTSTANDING
CLAIMS

LIABILITIES
($000)

Baseline 75% 5,901 2,057 7,958
Risk margin
85% Probability of adequacy 85% 5,901 3,162 9,063
95% Probability of adequacy 95% 5,901 5,024 10,925
Claim probability assumptions
+0.2 percentage point 75% 9,985 3,432 13,417
-0.2 percentage point 75% 2,131 788 2,919
Claim size assumptions
+5% of loan amount 75% 6,950 2,415 9,365
-5% of loan amount 75% 4,856 1,692 6,548
Repayment probability assumptions
+1 percentage point 75% 5,557 1,943 7,500
-1 percentage point 75% 6,219 2,158 8,377

(e) Liability Adequacy Test
At each reporting date, an assessment is made of whether the recognised insurance liabilities are adequate
by using an existing Liability Adequacy Test (LAT) as laid out under PBE IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts. The liability
value is adjusted to the extent that it is insufficient to meet future claims and expenses. In performing the
adequacy test, current best estimates of expected future contractual cash flows, relating to future claims arising
from the rights and obligations under the MIS contract, are assessed.

The discount rates used were risk-free rates determined based on spot rates provided by the New Zealand